

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 18-1292

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

DARREON CORTA DRAINE,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR SCOTT COUNTY  
THE HONS. MARK CLEVE & HENRY LATHAM II, JUDGES

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**TYLER J. BULLER**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
[tyler.buller@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:tyler.buller@ag.iowa.gov)

MICHAEL WALTON  
Scott County Attorney

CALEB COPLEY  
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	4
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
<b>I. The Defendant, Below and on Appeal, Fails to     Articulate Any Specific Facts Warranting a Competency     Evaluation. The District Court Did Not Err When It Did     Not Order a Competency Evaluation. ....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When     It Denied the Defendant’s Motion in Arrest of Judgment.     The Defendant Knew He Was Pleading Guilty. ....</b>	<b>11</b>
CONCLUSION .....	19
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>Arnold v. State</i> , 540 N.W.2d 243 (Iowa 1995) .....	12, 19
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 507 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1993).....	10
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 784 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 2010) .....	6
<i>State v. Mann</i> , 512 N.W.2d 528 (Iowa 1994) .....	10
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 400 N.W.2d 586 (Iowa 1987) .....	18
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 753 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 2008) .....	11, 19
<i>State v. Speed</i> , 573 N.W.2d 594 (Iowa 1998) .....	18, 19
<i>State v. Weckman</i> , 180 N.W.2d 434 (Iowa 1970) .....	18

### State Statutes

Iowa Code § 812.3.....	7, 8, 9, 10
Iowa Code § 812.3(1) (2017) .....	7
Iowa Code § 812.3(1), (2) (2017).....	7, 8

### State Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g); 6.904(4) .....	6
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(d) .....	13
